Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Entity Name Horizonte Minerals Plc

Reporting Year From 01/01/2022 To: 31/12/2022 Date submitted 31/05/2023

(® Original Submission

Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number E849100
(O Amended Report

Other Subsidiaries Included
(optional field)

No

Not Consolidated

Not Substituted

Attestation by Reporting Entity

In accordance with the requirements of the ESTMA, and in particular section 9 thereof, | attest | have reviewed the information contained in the ESTMA report for the entity(ies) listed above.
Based on my knowledge, and having exercised reasonable diligence, the information in the ESTMA report is true, accurate and complete in all material respects for the purposes of the Act,
for the reporting year listed above.

FullN f Di ffi fR ing Enti Si Rett
ull Name of Director or Officer of Reporting Entity imon Retter Date 31/05/2023

Position Title CFO




Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Year

Reporting Entity Name
Reporting Entity ESTMA
Identification Number
Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if
necessary)

Country

Brazil
Brazil

Brazil
Brazil

Brazil
Brazil
Brazil
Brazil
Brazil
Brazil
Brazil
Brazil
Brazil
Brazil

Brazil

Brazil

Brazil

Additional Notes:

From:

Payee Name'

Government of Brazil
Government of Brazil

Government of Brazil

Government of Brazil

Government of Brazil
Government of Brazil

Municipality of Belo Horizonte

Municipality of Canaa dos
Carajas
Municipality of Conceigéo do
Araguaia

Municipality of Nova Lima
Municipality of Uberlandia
Municipality of Xinguara
State of Minas Gerais
State of Para

State of Para

State of Para

State of Para

01/01/2022

Departments, Agency, etc...
within Payee that Received
Payments2
National Agency of Mineral
Activities
National Telecommunications
Agency
National Department of Transport
Infrastructure
Ibama - Brazilian Institute for the
Environment and Natural
Resources

National Electric System
Operator

Internal Revenue Service
Municipal Treasury Department
Municipal Treasury Department
Municipal Treasury Department
Municipal Treasury Department
Municipal Treasury Department
Municipal Treasury Department
Municipal Treasury Department

Para State Official Press
Municipal Treasury Department

SEMAS - Secretary of State for
Environment and Sustainability

SEMAS - Secretary of State for
Environment and Sustainability

To: 31/12/2022
Horizonte Minerals Plc

E849100

Royalties

8,991

31,681

507

229

1,520

1,068

Currency of the Report

Payments by Payee

Production Entitlements

56,228
1,832

433
171

3,368
78
107
380

923

73
919
546

59,658

5,840,969

Includes payments made in foreign currencies. These payments are converted to Canadian dollars using the annual average exchange rates as follows:

BRL Year Average Rate / CAD Year Average Rate: 0.2519

CAD

Bonuses

Infrastructure

Dividends Improvement Payments

8,241,082

Total Amount paid to
Payee

56,228
1,832

433

17

3,368
9,069
31,788
380
1,430
229
1,520
73
919
546

60,726

5,840,969

8,241,082




Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Year From: 01/01/2022 To: 31/12/2022
Reporting Entity Name Horizonte Minerals Plc
Reporting Entity ESTMA £849100

Identification Number
Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if
necessary)

Payments by Project

Country Project Name' Taxes Royalties Production Entitlements

Brazil Araguaia Niquel Metais Ltda 43,525 5,963,940
Brazil HM do Brasil Mineragéo Ltda 1,570
Brazil Trias Brasil Mineragéo Ltda 472 174

ven Includes payments made in tOre|gn currencies. lhese payments are converted to Canadian dollars U5|ng the annual aVerage eXCnange rates as tollows:
Additional Notes®:

Currency of the Report

Bonuses

CAD

Dividends

Infrastructure

Improvement Payments

8,241,082

Total Amount paid by
Project

14,248,547

1,570

646




