Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report									
Reporting Entity Name		Horizonte Minerals Plc							
Reporting Year	From	01/01/2022	To:	31/12/2022	Date submitted	31/05/2023			
Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number	E849100		Original SuAmended I						
Other Subsidiaries Included (optional field)				No					
Not Consolidated									
Not Substituted									
Attestation by Reporting Entity									
In accordance with the requirements of the ESTMA, and in pa Based on my knowledge, and having exercised reasonable d for the reporting year listed above.					•	,			
Full Name of Director or Officer of Reporting Entity		Simon	Retter		Date	31/05/2023			
Position Title		CF	0						

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report

Reporting Year From: To: 31/12/2022 01/01/2022 Reporting Entity Name
Reporting Entity ESTMA Horizonte Minerals Plc

E849100

Currency of the Report CAD

Identification Number

Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if necessary)

Payments by Payee

					•	, ,							
Country	Payee Name ¹	Departments, Agency, etc within Payee that Received Payments ²	Taxes	Royalties	Fees	Production Entitlements	Bonuses	Dividends	Infrastructure Improvement Payments	Total Amount paid to Payee	Notes ³⁴		
Brazil	Government of Brazil	National Agency of Mineral Activities			56,228					56,228			
Brazil	Government of Brazil	National Telecommunications Agency			1,832					1,832			
Brazil	Government of Brazil	National Department of Transport Infrastructure			433					433			
Brazil	Government of Brazil	Ibama - Brazilian Institute for the Environment and Natural Resources			171					171			
Brazil	Government of Brazil	National Electric System Operator			3,368					3,368			
Brazil	Government of Brazil	Internal Revenue Service	8,991		78					9,069			
Brazil	Municipality of Belo Horizonte	Municipal Treasury Department	31,681		107					31,788			
Brazil	Municipality of Canãa dos Carajás	Municipal Treasury Department			380					380			
Brazil	Municipality of Conceição do Araguaia	Municipal Treasury Department	507		923					1,430			
Brazil	Municipality of Nova Lima	Municipal Treasury Department	229							229			
Brazil	Municipality of Uberlândia	Municipal Treasury Department	1,520							1,520			
Brazil	Municipality of Xinguara	Municipal Treasury Department			73					73			
Brazil	State of Minas Gerais	Municipal Treasury Department			919					919			
Brazil	State of Pará	Para State Official Press			546					546			
Brazil	State of Pará	Municipal Treasury Department	1,068		59,658					60,726			
Brazil	State of Pará	SEMAS - Secretary of State for Environment and Sustainability			5,840,969					5,840,969			
Brazil	State of Pará	SEMAS - Secretary of State for Environment and Sustainability							8,241,082	8,241,082			
Additional Notes:	Includes payments made in fo	preign currencies. These payments ar	e converted to Canadian dolla	rs using the annual average e	exchange rates as follows:								
Additional Notes:	RDI Voor Average Pate / CAI	N. Year Average Pate / CAD Year Average Pate: 0.2510											

BRL Year Average Rate / CAD Year Average Rate: 0.2519

Extractive Sector Transparency Measures Act - Annual Report											
Reporting Year Reporting Entity Name Reporting Entity ESTMA Identification Number Subsidiary Reporting Entities (if necessary)	From:	01/01/2022	To: Horizonte Minerals Plc E849100	31/12/2022		Currency of the Report	CAD				
Payments by Project											
Country	Project Name ¹	Taxes	Royalties	Fees	Production Entitlements	Bonuses	Dividends	Infrastructure Improvement Payments	Total Amount paid by Project	Notes ²³	
Brazil	Araguaia Níquel Metais Ltda	43,525		5,963,940				8,241,082	14,248,547		
Brazil	HM do Brasil Mineração Ltda			1,570					1,570		
Brazil	Trias Brasil Mineração Ltda	472		174					646		
Additional Notes ³ :	Includes payments made in fore	ign currencies. These payments a	ire converted to Canadian dolla	rs using the annual average (exchange rates as follows:						